

12

No. 9682

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

---

ADOLPH B. SPRECKELS,	<i>Petitioner,</i>
VS.	
COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,	<i>Respondent.</i>

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF.

---

WALTER SLACK,  
Balfour Building, San Francisco,  
*Attorney for Petitioner.*

FILED

JAN - 4 1941

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,  
CLERK

## Subject Index

---

	Page
Opinion Below .....	1
Statement of Pleadings and Facts Showing Jurisdiction....	1
Abstract of Case .....	2
Specifications of Error .....	4
Summary of Argument .....	5
Argument .....	5
I. Statement of case and points of law to be discussed..	5
II. The pleadings before the Board.....	7
(a) The 90-day letter .....	8
(b) The petition to the Board.....	8
(c) Amendment to petition .....	9
(d) The hearing .....	9
III. The Board although finding petitioner had overpaid his income tax, failed to determine the amount of overpayment, or the amount paid within three years of the filing of a valid refund claim.....	10
(a) The decision .....	10
(b) Opinion of the Board.....	10
(i) Board in effect considered itself limited to a consideration of errors assigned within statu- tory period for refunds.....	10
IV. The statute requires the Board to determine separately the full amount of overpayment and the portion paid within three years of the refund claim.....	11
(a) Statutory provisions .....	11
(b) No jurisdictional limitations on matters to be considered by Board in redetermining a deficiency	15
(c) Rules permit amended pleadings.....	16
(d) Errors raised by amendment at hearing must be considered in determining tax liability.....	17
(i) Procedure in Bureau of Internal Revenue under G. C. M. 9800 gives full effect to timely refund claims .....	17

	Page
(ii) Commissioner v. Rieck and Commissioner v. Dallas not inconsistent .....	20
(e) Present case involves the amount refundable on a valid and timely refund claim.....	22
(i) Board has confused the requirements of Section 322 (d) of the Internal Revenue Code...	22
(ii) Petitioner to Board may introduce at the hearing proof in support of any error alleged in his pleadings to reduce or offset the deficiency asserted by respondent.....	24
V. Pleadings do not raise issue of bar of statute.....	27
VI. Security exchange registration fee not claimed as an allowable deduction by petitioner.....	27
Conclusion .....	27

# Table of Citations

## Statutes

	Pages
Revenue Act of 1934:	
Sec. 322 (d) .....	6
Revenue Act of 1938:	
Sec. 272 (a) .....	2
Internal Revenue Code:	
Sec. 272 .....	11
Sec. 272 (a) .....	12
Sec. 272 (b) .....	12
Sec. 272 (c) .....	12
Sec. 272 (e) .....	24
Sec. 322 (a) .....	13, 20
Sec. 322 (b) .....	13, 20
Sec. 322 (c) .....	13, 20
Sec. 322 (d) .....	6, 20, 22, 26, 27
Sec. 1111 .....	15
Sec. 1141 .....	2
Sec. 1142 .....	2

## Court Decisions

Commissioner v. Dallas, 110 Fed. (2d) 743.....	11, 20, 22, 27
Commissioner v. Rieck, 104 Fed. (2d) 294.....	11, 20, 21, 22, 27
Enameled Metals Co. v. Commissioner, 42 Fed. (2d) 213...	26
International Banding Machine Co. v. Commissioner, 37 Fed. (2d) 660 .....	26
United States v. Andrews, 302 U. S. 517, 82 L. ed. 398.....	21
United States v. Garbutt Oil Co., 302 U. S. 528, 82 L. ed. 405 .....	21

## Board of Tax Appeals

Appeal of Bear Manufacturing Co., 2 B. T. A. 422.....	17, 26
Appeal of Chicago Railway Equipment Co., 13 B. T. A. 471, 480 .....	17, 26
Appeal of Gutterman Strauss Co., 1 B. T. A. 243.....	24
Appeal of Robert P. Hyams Coal Co. Ltd., 1 B. T. A. 217...	25

## Bureau of Internal Revenue Cumulative Bulletin

General Counsel's Memorandum 9800.....	17, 21
C. B. X-2, p. 271.....	19, 20

## Rules of Board of Tax Appeals

Rule 6 .....	15
Rule 17 .....	16



No. 9682
